
Appendix B – Documentation 

Chapter 2, Coordination and Outreach 

 

The roster from the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan local agency coordination meeting. 

 

 

Figure 1 - The City's notification to the County of Santa Cruz that the UWMP was being updated. 

 

The City’s second notification to the County of Santa Cruz that the UWMP was being updated. 

No. Agency Contact Person Telephone email address Notes

1 City of Watsonville Beau Kaiser (831) 768-3193 beau.kayser@cityofwatsonville.org

2 RCD Chris Coburn (831) 464-2950 ccoburn@rcdsantacruz.org

3 City of Santa Cruz Wastewater Dan Seidel (831) 420-6044 dseidel@cityofsantacruz.com
Wastewater Division 

Manager

4 City of Watsonville Emma Pickering (831) 768-3170 emma.pickering@cityofwatsonville.org

5 CA DWR Gwen Huff (916) 376-9660 Gwen.Huff@water.ca.gov

6 San Lorenzo Valley Water District Jen Michelsen (831) 430-4627 jmichelsen@slvwd.com

7 County of Santa Cruz John Ricker (831) 454-2750 john.ricker@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

8 City of Watsonville Kevin Silviera (831) 768-3170 kevin.silviera@cityofwatsonville.org

9 PVWMA Mary Bannister (831) 722-9292 bannister@pvwater.org

10 County of Santa Cruz Paia Levine (831) 454-2580 paia.levine@santacruzcounty.us

11 Santa Cruz LAFCO Pat McCormick (831) 454-2055 pat@santacruzlafco.org

12 AMBAG Paul Hierling (831) 264-5084 phierling@ambag.org

13 Scotts Valley Water District Piret Harmon (831) 600-1902 pharmon@scwd.org Using Kennedy Jenks

14 City of Capitola Richard Grunow (831) 475-7300 rgrunow@ci.capitola.ca.us

15 City of Santa Cruz Planning/Community Developemnt  Ron Powers (831) 420-5216 rpowers @cityofsantacruz.com

16 Soquel Creek Water District Shelly Flock (831) 475-8501 x 156 shelleyf@soquelcreekwater.org

17 Strelow Consulting Stephanie Strelow (831) 425-6523 steph@strelowconsulting.com

18 Regional Water Management FoundationTim Carson (831) 662-2050 tcarson@cfscc.org
Prefers not to meet Wed, 

Jan 27 - SWRCB grant 

19 City of Scotts Valley Troy Adams (831) 438-0732 tadams@scottsvalley.org
Wastewater Division 

Manager



Chapter 4, Water Uses by Sector 

Alternate Method Pre-review 

 

Documentation of calculate population methodology pre-review with DWR. 

Attachments 

 
State of California Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance 
 
First Public Notice – City of Watsonville 2015 Urban Water Management Plan 
 
Second Public Notice – City of Watsonville 2015 Urban Water Management Plan 
 
2015 Urban Water Management Plan Adoption Resolution 
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ORDINANCE NO.  (CM) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE AMENDING CHAPTER 3 (CITY UTILITIES) OF TITLE 6 
(SANITATION AND HEALTH) OF THE WATSONVILLE MUNICIPAL 
CODE IS HEREBY AMENDED BY ADDING ARTICLE 8 ENTITLED 
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING AS MANDATED BY GOVERNOR 
BROWN’S EXECUTIVE ORDER B-29-15 

Amends Ordinance No. 1088-00 (CM) 
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NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE, 

CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. ENACTMENT. 

Chapter 3 (City Utilities) of Title 6 (Sanitation and Health) of the Watsonville 

Municipal Code is hereby amended by rescinding Sections 6-3.433, 6-3.434, 6-3.436 

and 6-3.437 of Article 4 (Water Service Provisions) of the Watsonville Municipal Code 

which will be replaced by the new Article 8. 

Chapter 3 (City Utilities) of Title 6 (Sanitation and Health) of the Watsonville 

Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding Article 8 entitled Water Efficient 

Landscaping  to read in words and figures as follows: 

CITY COUNCIL 4.12
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ARTICLE 8 
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPING ORDINANCE 

 
 
Sec. 6-3.801 Adoption of the Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance.  
 
 Except as hereinafter provided, that certain Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance 

known and designated as the State of California Model Water Efficient Landscape 

Ordinance and under the California Code of Regulations as Sections 490 – 495 of 

Chapter 2.7 (Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance) of Division 2 (Department of 

Water Resources) of Title 23 (Waters) [23 CCR 490 et seq.] shall be and become the 

Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance of the City of Watsonville. This Watsonville Water 

Efficient Landscape Ordinance shall regulate landscaping and landscape irrigation 

design, construction, and maintenance, and the routine auditing of landscape irrigation 

systems based on an approved landscape water budget, which establishes the 

maximum amount of allowable water usage for a specified landscape. 

Sec. 6-3.802 Definitions. 
 
 Whenever the term “local agency” is used in the State of California Model Water 

Efficient Landscape Ordinance, said term shall be deemed and construed to mean the 

City of Watsonville.  

SECTION 2. PUBLICATION. 
 

This ordinance shall be published in the Watsonville Register-Pajaronian and/or 

Santa Cruz Sentinel in compliance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of 

Watsonville. 

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
This ordinance shall be in force and take effect thirty (30) days after its final 

adoption. 

****************************** 
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RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 2015 
URBAN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN  

WHEREAS, Section 10620 of the California Water Code mandates that every 

supplier providing water to more than 3,000 customers prepare and adopt an Urban 

Water Management Plan (“Plan”); and 

WHEREAS, the Plan needs to be reviewed every five (5) years and must be 

adopted after a public review and hearing; and 

WHEREAS, notice has been properly given as required by and according to the 

provisions of Section 6066 of the Government Code; and 

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2016, the Council afforded every interested person an 

opportunity to comment on the Plan either in writing or orally. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That the City of Watsonville 2015 Urban Water Management Plan, a copy

of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby 

approved. 

2. That the Public Works Director, or his designee, is hereby directed to

submit a copy of this Plan no later than thirty (30) days after adoption to the California 

Department of Water Resources (DWR), the California State Library, and the County of 

Santa Cruz, pursuant to Subsection (a) of Section 10644 of the California Water Code. 

**************************** 
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CITY COUNCIL 8.E.6.

mindy.esqueda
Approved
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